
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 28 June 2023, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's 

meeting.  

 

Registration (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to Budget 

Scrutiny 

(09.30-10.00) (Pages 1 - 7)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-12-23 P1 – Approach to Draft Budget Scrutiny 2024-25 

FIN(6)-12-23 P2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

FIN(6)-12-23 P3 – Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 

and Trefnydd 

3 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme 

(10.00-10.15) (Pages 8 - 18)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-12-23 P4 – Forward Work Programme 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Financial implications of forthcoming legislation to reform the 

Senedd 

(10.15-10.30) (Pages 19 - 21)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-12-23 P5 – Financial implications of forthcoming legislation to reform 

the Senedd 

5 UK Parliament: Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee Inquiry 

(10.30-10.45)   

Supporting documents: 

Devolution Capability in Whitehall: Terms of reference 

6 Consideration of responses on the Statement of Principles review 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 22 - 41)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-12-23 P6 – Response from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

FIN(6)-12-23 P7 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

FIN(6)-12-23 P8 – Response from Audit Wales  

FIN(6)-12-23 P9 – Response from the Senedd Commission  

FIN(6)-12-23 P10 - Response from the Electoral Commission 

FIN(6)-12-23 P11 – Research Service Brief 

7 Audit Wales Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 

(11.15-11.30) (Pages 42 - 56)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-12-23 P12 – Letter from Audit Wales – 26 June 2023 

FIN(6)-12-23 P13 – Audit Wales Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/7742/devolution-capability-in-whitehall/news/195580/how-well-does-whitehall-understand-devolution-mps-call-for-evidence-in-new-inquiry/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS  
Chair of Finance Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

29 June 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

When we met on Tuesday 20th June, we discussed the timetable for the 2024-25 Budget. I 
indicated that the Trefnydd would be writing to Business Committee two weeks before the 
end of the summer term to set out a draft timetable for when the 2024-2025 Draft Budget 
will be laid, and the annual budget motion will be tabled.  

We acknowledged that the Chancellor of the Exchequer has not yet published the date of 
the fiscal event in which we will learn the precise details of our budget settlement for the 
financial year 2024-25. While we already have indicative budget allocations under the multi-
year Spending Review, the subsequent and substantial infla
[...]
iffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales


Standing Order 20.6 makes provision for the Committee to make changes to the timetable at 
the request of the Government. Subject to this, and on the understanding that we will provide 
a firm timetable as soon as possible after the UK Government has made an announcement 
regarding its Budget, I wish to indicate now that we are planning to publish the outline and 
detailed draft Budgets together on 12 December 2023, and the final Budget on 27 February 
2024.  
 
In proposing these dates, I am mindful of both Standing Order 20.5 and the arrangements 
agreed between the Welsh Government and the Welsh Parliament regarding the period 
provided for scrutiny. Standing Order 20.5 provides, in ‘normal’ circumstances, for the 
Finance Committee to be given eight weeks to report on the outline budget proposals and 
five weeks for committees to consider the detailed Budget proposals. Whilst this cannot be 
termed a ‘normal’ year under the current version of Standing Orders and the Budget Protocol, 
we remain committed to ensuring the fullest possible scrutiny of our spending proposals. As 
a result, the timetable I have set out would enable 7 weeks and four days for scrutiny of the 
draft Budget, comprising 4 sitting weeks and four days and 3 non-sitting weeks.  
 
These dates would require the Finance Committee to publish its report on the Draft Budget 
on or before Monday 5 February to enable the debate on the Draft Budget to take place on 
Tuesday 6 February. The Minister for Finance and Local Government has discussed this with 
the Chair of the Finance Committee to ask if this arrangement can be accommodated. 
 

The Minister is writing formally to the chair of the Finance Committee to seek the 
Committee’s understanding given the circumstances. The Minister and I would like to take 
the opportunity at Business Committee to seek confirmation from my fellow Business 
Managers that they would be similarly supportive.  
 
[...]
ance Committee Regarding the Variation of the Estimate of the 
Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2024 

Table 2: reconciliation of resource requirement to cash drawing requirement from the WCF 

 Estimate 2023-24 
£’000 

Supplementary 
Estimate 2023-24 

£’000 

Net change 
£’000 

Net request for resources – revenue and 
capital 

8,452 8,546 94 

Non-cash adjustment – depreciation and 
interest charges 

(640) (640) – 

Lease rental payments 280 280 – 

Non-cash adjustment – movements in 
working capital 

550 550 – 

Non-cash adjustment IFRS16  – (94) (94) 

Net cash requirement from the WCF to meet 
the net amounts falling due for payment in 
the year by the Wales Audit Office 

8,642 8,642 - 

 

Pack Page 54



Pack Page 55



 

 

 Audit Wales 
1 Capital Quarter 
Cardiff CF10 4BZ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Pack Page 56

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/

	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to Budget Scrutiny
	FIN(6)-12-23 P2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	FIN(6)-12-23 P3 – Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd

	3 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme
	4 Financial implications of forthcoming legislation to reform the Senedd
	6 Consideration of responses on the Statement of Principles review
	Blank Page
	FIN(6)-12-23 P7 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	FIN(6)-12-23 P8 – Response from Audit Wales
	FIN(6)-12-23 P9 – Response from the Senedd Commission
	FIN(6)-12-23 P10 - Response from the Electoral Commission
	FIN(6)-12-23 P11 – Research Service Brief

	7 Audit Wales Supplementary Estimate 2023-24
	Our North Wales office
	As discussed during your visit, the next phase of ‘our Future Work
[...]
 could conceivably be considered to impair objectivity. On balance we consider that risk to be small and that may also be considered as helpfully informative. We do not have ...
	We also considered that PAPAC may have interest in WG use of estates – it has been doing an enquiry on Regeneration of Town Centres and may consider as part of that WG’s approach to its estate in the context of its Town Centres First policy. We also r...
	On balance, for VFM work, it was also considered that an objective, reasonable and informed third party would not conclude that our objectivity would be impaired by such  a lease.
	We have also written to the WG in line with the Standard.
	FIN(6)-12-23 P13 – Audit Wales Supplementary Estimate 2023-24
	Explanatory Memorandum to the Finance Committee Regarding the Variation of the Estimate of the Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2024
	Introduction
	Reason for change
	Changes to our office accommodation

	Adjustments to resource budgets
	Summary of the 2022-23 budget requirements for inclusion in the Welsh Ministers’ Supplementary Budget Motion under section 126 of the Government of Wales Act 2006








Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Video Conference via 

Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13627 

Private, Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Secretariat) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

At its meeting on 28 June 2023, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13627


 

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to Budget 

Scrutiny  

2.1 The Committee considered the correspondence and the paper on the approach to 

budget scrutiny.  

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

on the Draft Budget timetable 2024-25. 

3 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme  

3.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. 

4 Financial implications of forthcoming legislation to reform the Senedd  

4.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Financial implications of forthcoming 

legislation to reform the Senedd. 

5 UK Parliament: Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee Inquiry  

5.1 The Committee considered the inquiry terms of reference.  

6 Consideration of responses on the Statement of Principles review  

6.1 The Committee considered the responses on the Statement of Principles review.  

7 Audit Wales Supplementary Estimate 2023-24  

7.1 The Committee considered the Audit Wales Supplementary Estimate 2023-24. 


